

No. 03-_____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

YASER ESAM HAMDI; ESAM FOUAD HAMDI,
as next friend of Yaser Esam Hamdi,
Petitioners,

v.

DONALD RUMSFELD; W. R. PAULETTE, Commander,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

FRANK W. DUNHAM, JR.
Federal Public Defender
Eastern District of Virginia
Counsel of Record
GEREMY C. KAMENS
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Office of the Federal Public Defender
Eastern District of Virginia
1650 King Street, Suite 500
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 600-0800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
List of Parties	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Index to Appendices	v
Table of Authorities	vi
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement of the Case	3
A. Factual Background	5
B. Proceedings Below	7
A. Initial Proceedings in the District Court	7
B. Interlocutory Appeals Related to “Next Friend” Standing and Access to Counsel	7
C. Ruling on the Sufficiency of the Mobbs Declaration and Subsequent Interlocutory Appeal	9

Reasons for Granting the Petition	11
I. This Case Presents Issues of Fundamental Importance	13
II. The Court of Appeals’ Ruling Conflicts with Decisions of This Court	19
A. Review Is Warranted Because the Ruling Conflicts with This Court’s Opinions on the Power of Article III Courts to Examine Executive Detentions by Means of Habeas Corpus	19
B. Review Is Warranted Because the Ruling Conflicts with This Court’s Decisions Upholding the Fundamental Right to Court Access	27
III. Review Is Warranted Because the Ruling Is Contrary to Constitutional Protections and Congressional Limitations Against Indefinite Detention Without Due Process	30
A. The Due Process Clause Prohibits Hamdi’s Indefinite and Effectively Incommunicado Detention Without a Hearing	30
B. Congress Prohibited the Executive Branch from the Indefinite Detention of American Citizens Without Process	35
Conclusion	39

INDEX TO APPENDICES

Appendix A: *Hamdi v. Rumsfeld*, 316 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 2003) 1a

Appendix B: *Hamdi v. Rumsfeld*, 243 F. Supp. 2d 527 (E.D. Va. 2002) . 29a

Appendix C: *Hamdi v. Rumsfeld*, 337 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2003)
 (denial of rehearing) 39a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al-Marri v. Bush</i> , No. 03-1220, 2003 WL 21789542 (C.D. Ill. Aug. 1, 2003)	13
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	18
<i>Billings v. Truesdell</i> , 321 U.S. 542 (1944)	31
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	29
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953)	20
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1994 (2003)	34
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	34
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	34
<i>Demore v. Hyung Joon Kim</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1708 (2003)	34
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946)	13, 16, 33, 38
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807)	4, 21, 23
<i>Ex parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944)	37-38
<i>Ex parte Hull</i> , 312 U.S. 546 (1941)	28, 29
<i>Ex parte Merryman</i> , 17 F. Cas. 144 (C.C. Md. 1861)	36
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	14, 16, 36, 38
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	38
<i>Ex parte Watkins</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 193 (1830)	22

<i>Ex parte Yerger</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 85 (1869)	21
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	30
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 243 F. Supp. 2d 527 (E.D. Va. 2002)	1
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 294 F.3d 598 (4th Cir. 2002) (<i>Hamdi I</i>)	2, 7-8
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 296 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2002) (<i>Hamdi II</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 316 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 2003) (<i>Hamdi III</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 337 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2003) (<i>Hamdi IV</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howe v. Smith</i> , 452 U.S. 473 (1981)	35
<i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> , 449 U.S. 5 (1980)	32
<i>In re Territo</i> , 156 F.2d 142 (9th Cir. 1946)	26-27
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	20, 23
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969)	28
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	32
<i>Kinsella v. United States ex rel. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960)	16
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	16
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953)	32
<i>Lachance v. Erickson</i> , 522 U.S. 262 (1998)	31
<i>Lamar v. Brown</i> , 92 U.S. 187 (1875)	32-33
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2472 (2003)	34
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	28

<i>Lincoln v. United States</i> , 197 U.S. 419 (1905)	18
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948)	36-37
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 115 (1851)	19, 21, 24-25, 26
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	32
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	30
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	26
<i>Padilla v. Rumsfeld</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 218 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	13
<i>Parisi v. Davidson</i> , 405 U.S. 34 (1972)	22
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988)	4
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	29
<i>Raymond v. Thomas</i> , 91 U.S. 712 (1875)	21, 38
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	21
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	34
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987)	31-32
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Johnson</i> , 316 U.S. 481 (1942)	31
<i>Sterling v. Constantin</i> , 287 U.S. 378 (1932)	25-26
<i>The Protector</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 700 (1871)	18
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989)	29
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	34
<i>United States v. Bollman</i> , 24 F. Cas. 1189 (C.D.C. 1807) (No. 14,622)	21

<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	4
<i>United States v. Lindh</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 541 (E.D. Va. 2002)	7
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	31
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	26
<i>United States v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	26
<i>Valentine v. United States</i> , 299 U.S. 5 (1936)	36
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	32
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	28
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	30
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	26, 35, 36
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	32, 34
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990)	33-34

Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Provisions

U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 2	2, 23
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 11	2, 38
U.S. Const., art. II, § 2, cl.1	2
U.S. Const., amend. V	2, 13, 30
18 U.S.C. § 4001	35-36, 39
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2

28 U.S.C. § 1292	10
28 U.S.C. § 2241	2, 7
28 U.S.C. § 2242	31
28 U.S.C. § 2243	2, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2246	3, 22
Alien Enemy Act of 1798, ch. 66, § 1, 1 Stat. 577	36
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Act of Sept. 18, 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)	37
Judiciary Act of Sept. 24, 1789, ch. 20, § 14, 1 Stat. 73	23
Geneva Convention Relevant to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135	31
Joint Service Regulation, <i>Enemy Prisoners of War, Retained Personnel, Civilian Internees and Other Detainees</i> (Oct. 1, 1997)	9, 31
Fed. R. App. P. 23	3
Sup. Ct. R. 36(1)	3

Other Authorities

Paul M. Bator, <i>Finality in Criminal Law and Federal Habeas Corpus for State Prisoners</i> , 76 Harv. L. Rev. 441 (1963)	24
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	20
Jess Bravin, <i>How a Ditchdigger for Mussolini Plays A Role in Terror War</i> , Wall St. J., Oct. 28, 2002, at A1	27

Jess Bravin, <i>More Terror Suspects May Sit in Limbo</i> , Wall St. J., Aug. 8, 2002, at A4	13
A.H. Carpenter, <i>Habeas Corpus in the Colonies</i> , 8 Am. Hist. Rev. 18 (1902) .	20
<i>Developments in the Law: Federal Habeas Corpus</i> , 83 Harv. L. Rev. 1038 (1970)	20, 23
Carlotta Gall, <i>U.S. Sends 18 at Guantanamo To Afghanistan to Be Freed</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 25, 2003, at B13	33
The Federalist No. 48 (James Madison)	22
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton)	40
The Federalist No. 84 (Alexander Hamilton)	34
Jonathan Hafetz, Note, <i>The Untold Story of Noncriminal Habeas Corpus and the 1996 Immigration Acts</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 2509 (1998)	24
Rollin Hurd, <i>The Writ of Habeas Corpus</i> (2d ed. 1876)	24
Eric Lichtblau, <i>Threats and Responses</i> , N.Y. Times, June 20, 2003, at A1	17
Jan McGirk, <i>Fighting Terror</i> , Boston Globe, Nov. 17, 2002, at A30	9
Greg Miller, <i>Many Held at Guantanamo Not Likely Terrorists</i> , L.A. Times, Dec. 22, 2002, at 1	33
Dallin Oaks, <i>Legal History in the High Court—Habeas Corpus</i> , 64 Mich. L. Rev. 451 (1966)	20
Jordan J. Paust, <i>Judicial Power to Determine the Status and Rights of Persons Detained Without Trial</i> , 44 Harv. Int’l L.J. 503 (2003)	14
Michael Powell, <i>No Choice but Guilty; Lackawanna Case Highlights Legal Tilt</i> , Wash. Post, July 29, 2003, at A01	17

Prepared Testimony of U.S. Secretary of Defense Donald H. Rumsfeld before the Senate Armed Services Committee on Progress in Afghanistan, Washington, D.C., July 31, 2002, at <http://www.defenselink.mil/speeches/2002/s20020731-secdef.html> 16

A.W.B. Simpson, *Round Up the Usual Suspects: The Legacy of British Colonialism and the European Convention on Human Rights*, 41 *Loy. L. Rev.* 629 (1996) . . 12

U.S. Man Caught With Taliban Is Moved to Brig, *L.A. Times*, Aug. 24, 2003, at 16 3

U.S. Nationals Detained as Unlawful Combatants, 97 *Am. J. Int'l L.* 196 (2003) 14

Carlos Manuel Vazquez, *The Four Doctrines of Self-Executing Treaties*, 89 *Am. J. Int'l L.* 695 (1995) 31

Stephen I. Vladeck, Policy Comment, *A Small Problem of Precedent: 18 U.S.C. § 4001(a) and the Detention of U.S. Citizen “Enemy Combatants,”* 112 *Yale L.J.* 961 (2003) 14
